

Indian Springs Town Advisory Board

August 15, 2019 MINUTES

Board Members: Celia Clifford Christina Mason Mike Nichlos Matt Pinkerton Mike Prettenhofer

Secretary: Lara Frank, 702-378-9744, indianspringstab@gmail.coml

County Liaison: Meggan Holzer, 702-455-0341, meggan@clarkcountynv.gov

I. Call to Order: The meeting was called to order at approximately 6:30 p.m.

II. None

III. Approval of Minutes for the June 13, 2019:

Moved by: Clifford

Action: Approve minutes as recommended

Vote: 5-0/Unanimous

IV. Approval of Agenda for August 15, 2019:

Moved by: Prettenhofer

Action: Approve agenda as recommended

Vote: 5-0/Unanimous

V. Informational Items

- 1. Indian Springs Library: 3 Square is still going. Served 380 meals last month. Meals will still be served when school has started. 60Participants in the summer challenge. More programming to come.
- 2. Indian Springs Volunteer Fire Department: Garry Judd; Currently has 4 resident volunteers and a singe medical. In need of more help.
- 3. Metro: None
- 4. Nevada Highway Patrol: Rhimer; Most activity is traffic stops, 7 crashes, lots of activity on Mt. Charleston. September 20-Raid 51; may have Hwy activity due to event.
- 5. Clark County Parks and Recreation: BINGO-8/29. "Just For Fun Softball-Saturdays through October.
- 6. Indian Springs Schools: School garden opens 08/29. Contact Lori Lee for info.
- 7. High Desert Seniors: None
- 8. Clark County Administrative Services: None
- VI. Planning & Zoning: None

VII. General Business

1. Lenhardt: Grievance: Received a ticket from Metro for riding his bicycle on the wrong side of the road in Indian Springs.

9. Next Meeting Date: September 12, 2019

10. Adjournment: 7:00 p.m.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:

Indian Springs Library, 715 Gretta Ln, Indian Springs, NV 89018 Indian Springs Post Office, 185 US 95, Indian Springs, NV 89018

Indian Springs School, 400 Sky Rd, Indian Springs, NV 89018 Indian Springs Chevron Station, 148 MacFarland, Indian Springs, NV 89018

https://notice.nv.gov/